2.6.1 to 2.6.3 of this Appendix, and assuming the purchase or acquisition of Shares are
entirely funded by the external long-term borrowings of US$5,000,000 (transaction and
interest costs incurred for the Share Purchase have been disregarded for the purpose of
computing the financial effects), the financial effects of:

(i) the purchase or acquisition of 26,059,375 Shares by the Company pursuant to the
Share Purchase Mandate by way of Market Purchases made entirely out of capital
and cancelled or held in treasury; and

(ii) the purchase or acquisition of 26,059,375 Shares by the Company pursuant to the
Share Purchase Mandate by way of Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital
and cancelled or held in treasury,

on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for financial year ended
31 December 2017 are set out below:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

(i) Purchases made entirely out of capital and purchased Shares are cancelled

GROUP COMPANY

Before After Share Purchase Before After Share Purchase
Share Share

Purchase On-Market Off-Market Purchase On-Market Off-Market
(US$’000) (US$’000) (US$’000) (US$’000) (US$’000) (US$’000)

As at 31 December
2017

Share capital 12,370 8,745 8,227 85,534 81,909 81,391

Other reserves 4,690 4,690 4,690 4,431 4,431 4,431

Treasury shares – – – – – –

Retained earnings/ 58,535 58,535 58,535 (15,521) (15,521) (15,521)
(Accumulated losses)

Total Shareholders’ 75,595 71,970 71,452 74,444 70,819 70,301
funds(1)

NTA(2) 75,454 71,829 71,311 74,303 70,678 70,160

Current assets 18,279 19,654 19,136 73,110 69,485 68,967

Current liabilities 39,797 39,797 39,797 10,482 10,482 10,482

Working capital (21,518) (20,143) (20,661) 62,628 59,003 58,485

Total borrowings 74,876 79,876 79,876 56,545 56,545 56,545

Net loss attributable (13,156) (13,156) (13,156) (3,984) (3,984) (3,984)
to owners of the
Company

Number of Shares 260,594 234,534 234,534 260,594 234,534 234,534
(’000)

Treasury shares (’000) – – – – – –

Number net of treasury 260,594 234,534 234,534 260,594 234,534 234,534
shares (’000)

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(3) 28.95 30.63 30.41 28.51 30.14 29.91
(US$ cents)

EPS (US$ cents) (5.05) (5.61) (5.61) (1.53) (1.70) (1.70)

Gearing ratio(4) (times) 0.99 1.11 1.12 0.76 0.80 0.80

Current ratio(5) (times) 0.46 0.49 0.48 6.97 6.63 6.58

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(ii) Purchases made entirely out of capital and purchased Shares are held as
treasury shares

GROUP COMPANY

Before After Share Purchase Before After Share Purchase
Share Share

Purchase On-Market Off-Market Purchase On-Market Off-Market
(US$’000) (US$’000) (US$’000) (US$’000) (US$’000) (US$’000)

As at 31 December
2017

Share capital 12,370 12,370 12,370 85,534 85,534 85,534

Other reserves 4,690 4,690 4,690 4,431 4,431 4,431

Treasury shares – (3,625) (4,143) – (3,625) (4,143)

Retained earnings/ 58,535 58,535 58,535 (15,521) (15,521) (15,521)
(Accumulated losses)

Total Shareholders’ 75,595 71,970 71,452 74,444 70,819 70,301
funds(1)

NTA(2) 75,454 71,829 71,311 74,303 70,678 70,160

Current assets 18,279 19,654 19,136 73,110 69,485 68,967

Current liabilities 39,797 39,797 39,797 10,482 10,482 10,482

Working capital (21,518) (20,143) (20,661) 62,628 59,003 58,485

Total borrowings 74,876 79,876 79,876 56,545 56,545 56,545

Net loss attributable (13,156) (13,156) (13,156) (3,984) (3,984) (3,984)
to owners of the
Company

Number of Shares 260,594 260,594 260,594 260,594 260,594 260,594
(’000)

Treasury shares (’000) – (26,059) (26,059) – (26,059) (26,059)

Number net of treasury 260,594 234,534 234,534 260,594 234,534 234,534
shares (’000)

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(3)

(US$ cents) 28.95 30.63 30.41 28.51 30.14 29.91

EPS (US$ cents) (5.05) (5.61) (5.61) (1.53) (1.70) (1.70)

Gearing ratio(4) (times) 0.99 1.11 1.12 0.76 0.80 0.80

Current ratio(5) (times) 0.46 0.49 0.48 6.97 6.63 6.58

Notes:

(1) Total Shareholders’ funds exclude minority interests. There are no minority interests in the Group.

(2) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets and minority interests. There are no minority interests
in the Group.

(3) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA (i.e. net assets less intangible assets and minority